Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
	United States Patent and Trademark Off ORM COVER SHEET
To the Diverse of the U.S. T.	TS ONLY
10 the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Ple	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Capewell Components Company, LLC	Name: Tech Safety Lines, Incorporated
f	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 N	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 3409 Colgate
Execution Date(s) February 24, 2006	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Dallas</u>
Joint Research Agreement	State: Texas
Government Interest Assignment	Giale. Texas
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 75225
Other	
4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
10/251,090	5,038,888
10/771,492	5,131,491
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
Name: Scott L. Harper	involved:4
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160.00
Internal Address: Carstens & Cahoon, LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: PO Box 802334	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: <u>Dallas</u>	8. Payment Information
State: <u>TX</u> Zip: <u>75380</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 972.367,2001	Expiration Date
ax Number:_ <u>972.367.2002</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 50-0392
mail Address: harper@cclaw.com	Authorized User Name Scott L.Harper
. Signature:	Soor Citigipal
Signature	March 10, 2006
Scott L. Harper	Date
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4
Documents to be recentled (year of	; would relied.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1460

PATENT REEL: 017325 FRAME: 0477 Mar 03 06 07:51a

p.2

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Capewell Components Company, LLC, a Connecticut corporation with a principal place of business at 105 Nutmeg Road South, South Windsor, Connecticut 06074, successor in interest to Capewell Components Company Limited Partnership is the owner of new and useful improvements in descent controllers contained in U.S. Patent Number 5,038,888, U.S. Patent Number 5,131,491 U.S. Patent Application No. 10/251,090 and U.S. Patent Application No.10/771,492; and

WHEREAS, Tech Safety Lines, Incorporated, a Texas corporation, having a place of business at 3409 Colgate Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75225, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One (1) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Capewell Components Company, LLC sells, assigns and transfers to Tech Safety Lines, Incorporated, its successors and assigns (hereinafter called "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and in and to any Letters Patent which may be obtained thereon in the United States and in all countries foreign thereto, together with said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other applications for Letters Patent which have been or may be filed on said improvements in the United States or any other country; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its and their sole use and behoof; and Capewell Components Company, LLC does hereby further assign to the Assignee the right to file applications for patent in all countries on said improvements and all rights of priority resulting from any application for Letters Patent filed on said improvements.

CAPEWELL COMPONENTS COMPANY, LLC hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent of the United States on said improvements to the Assignee.

CAPEWELL COMPONENTS COMPANY, LLC further covenants and agrees that when requested by the Assignee, and without further consideration, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, Capewell Components Company, LLC will, for any and all countries, execute and deliver all applications for patent on said improvements, execute all lawful oaths and other papers, supply to the Assignee all facts and evidence known interferences, suits, and other legal proceedings, and development thereof, testify in all which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting the title to said improvements in the Assignee.

Mar 03 06 07:51a

p.3

CAPEWELL COMPONENTS COMPANY, LLC further covenants that it has the lawful right to assign the interest in said improvements in the manner and form as herein expressed.

The undersigned, whose title is supplied below, is empowered to sign this Agreement on behalf of Capewell Components Company, LLC.

IN, WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal as of and for this 24 day of February, 2006.

Title: Vice President, General Manager

State of こて ) ss: County of HARTEND)

executed the same as his own free act and deed.

Date Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 03/10/2006

ROBERT J. GLASS MOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB 28 2000

2

**PATENT REEL: 017325 FRAME: 0479**